

No. 19-1370

---

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KIMBERLEY THAMES,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF WESTLAND, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

DAVID YERUSHALMI American Freedom Law Center 2020 Pennsylvania Avenue NW Suite 189 Washington, D.C. 20006 (646) 262-0500	ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE <i>Counsel of Record</i> American Freedom Law Center P.O. Box 131098 Ann Arbor, Michigan 48113 (734) 635-3756 rmuise@americanfreedomlawcenter.org
---	---

PATRICK T. GILLEN  
Special Counsel  
Thomas More Society  
1581 Oakes Boulevard  
Naples, FL 34119  
(734) 355-3478

*Counsel for Petitioner*

July 21, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . ii

INTRODUCTION. . . . . 1

ARGUMENT IN REPLY . . . . . 1

I. Respondents’ Claim that Thames Seeks Review on the Question of the *Mens Rea* Required to Show A True Threat Is Groundless. . . . . 2

II. Respondents’ Claim that a Reasonable Officer Could Believe there Was Probable Cause To Arrest Thames Defies Clearly Established Law and Demonstrates Confusion in the Lower Courts Concerning the Proper Application of This Court’s Controlling Precedent . . . . . 2

    A. The Sixth Circuit’s Opinion Shows Lower Courts Are Confused about How To Distinguish “True Threats” from Protected Speech . . . . . 3

    B. Other Lower Courts Are Also Confused about How To Distinguish Protected Speech From True Threats . . . . . 9

III. Respondents’ Make No Effort To Defend the City’s Policy, which Authorizes Arrests for Uttering “Bomb” outside an Abortion Center . . . . . 11

CONCLUSION. . . . . 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bradenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) . . . . .	7, 10
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991) . . . . .	8
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1986) . . . . .	8
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Clairborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982) . . . . .	7
<i>New York v. Operation Rescue Nat’l</i> , 273 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	9, 10, 11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Columbia/Williamette, Inc. v. Am. Coal. of Life Activists</i> , 244 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Columbia/ Willamette, Inc. v. Am. Coal. of Life Activists</i> , 290 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2002) ( <i>en banc</i> ) . . . . .	10
<i>United States v. Dillard</i> , 795 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 720 F.3d 411 (2d. Cir. 2013) . . . . .	11
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003) . . . . .	2, 5, 9, 10, 11
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) . . . . .	12, 13

*Watts v. U.S.*,  
394 U.S. 705 (1969)..... 5, 6, 7, 9, 10

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... *passim*
